Foreign currency transactions mainly represents payment of dividend which is dominated in HKD. As at 31 December
2023 and 2022, major non-RMB monetary assets are cash and cash equivalents denominated in HKD and US.
Fluctuation of the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies could affect the Group’s results of operations. The
Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy, and manage its foreign currency risk by closely
monitoring the movement of foreign currency rate.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in RMB, was as follow:

2023 2022
HKD HKD

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 322 2,074

The aggregate net foreign exchange losses recognised in profit or loss were:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net foreign exchange losses included in other gains/(losses) 6,207 11,161

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against HKD and USD. The sensitivity analysis
includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% appreciation/depreciation in RMB against the relevant currencies, the
effect on the profit for the year is as follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HKD and USD (16) (104)
5% decrease in RMB against HKD and USD 16 104

129

For the year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 ANNUAL REPORT · SINO-OCEAN SERVICE HOLDING LIMITED

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT �CONTINUED�

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

4.1.4 Liquidity risk

To manage the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate
by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The tables
below analyze the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for

[…]

As of 31 December 2023, the recoverable amounts of RMB822,875,000 (2022: RMB821,596,000) of the CGUs in the
property management business calculated based on VIU calculations exceeded their aggregate carrying amounts of
RMB714,879,000 (2022: RMB792,670,000) by approximately RMB116,278,000 (2022: RMB28,926,000).

Details of the headroom attributable to the CGUs in the property management business with significant goodwill as of
31 December 2023 and 2022 are set out as follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Tianjin Xihe 76,825 6,188
Zhejiang Yuanou 1,937 5,724
Xiangcheng Property 2,343 799
Shandong Liantai n/a* 4,131
Henan Hexie 35,173 12,084

151

For the year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 ANNUAL REPORT · SINO-OCEAN SERVICE HOLDING LIMITED

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS �CONTINUED�
Management has undertaken sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of goodwill. The following table sets forth the
reasonably possible changes to the key assumptions of the impairment test and the changes taken in isolation in the
VIU calculations that would remove the remaining headroom respectively as of 31 December 2023 and 2022.

Tianjin Xihe
Zhejiang
Yuanou

Xiangcheng
Property

Shandong
Liantai Henan Hexie

As of 31 December 2023
Annual revenue growth rate 3.89% 0.79% 1.08% n/a* 14.7%
Pre-tax discount rate 2% +0.33% +0.51% n/a* +12.18%
Gross margins 27% 10% 17% n/a* 35%
Terminal cash flow growth rate 2% 2% 2% n/a* 2%

As of 31 December 2022
Annual revenue growth rate –0.1% –2.1% –0.4% –2.2% –6.1%
Pre-tax discount rate +0.1% +0.9% +0.2% +1.01% +4.0%
Gross margins 21.8% 15.5% 18.0% 9.0% 20.4%
Terminal cash flow growth rate 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2%

*　 By reference to the recoverable amount assessed by the independent valuer as of 31 December 2023, the directors of the Company determined
that an impairment provision of RMB6,622,000 on goodwill allocated to Shandong Liantai CGU was recognised for the year ended
31 December 2023 (2022: Nil). As impairment loss has been recognised for this CGU, any adverse change to key assumptions will result in
additional impairment. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis is performed.

152

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

2023 ANNUAL REPORT · SINO-OCEAN SERVICE HOLDING LIMITED